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Minute 
Policy and Resources Committee 
Monday, 19 December 2022, 09:30. 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, School Place, Kirkwall. 

Present 
Councillors James W Stockan, Alexander G Cowie, David Dawson, P Lindsay Hall, Steven 
B Heddle, Rachael A King, Kristopher D Leask, W Leslie Manson, James R Moar, 
Raymond S Peace, John A R Scott, Gwenda M Shearer, Gillian Skuse, Jean E Stevenson, 
Ivan A Taylor, Mellissa-Louise Thomson, Owen Tierney and Duncan A Tullock. 

Present via remote link (Microsoft Teams) 
Councillors Graham A Bevan, Stephen G Clackson and Heather N Woodbridge. 

Clerk 
• Hazel Flett, Service Manager (Governance). 

In Attendance 
• John W Mundell, Interim Chief Executive. 
• Karen Greaves, Corporate Director for Strategy, Performance and Business Solutions. 
• Gareth Waterson, Corporate Director for Enterprise and Sustainable Regeneration. 
• Erik Knight, Head of Finance. 
• Gavin Mitchell, Head of Legal and Governance. 
• Andrew Groundwater, Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development. 
• William Moore, Service Manager (Revenue and Benefits) (for Items 1 to 6). 
• Jordan Low, Economic Development Officer (for Items 2 to 5). 

In Attendance via remote link (Microsoft Teams) 
• Stephen Brown, Chief Officer, Orkney Health and Social Care Partnership. 

Observing 
• Sweyn Johnston, Head of Enterprise and Economic Growth (for Items 6 and 7). 
• Alex Rodwell, Head of Improvement and Performance. 
• Shonagh Merriman, Service Manager (Corporate Finance) (for Items 1 to 7). 
• Pat Robinson, Service Manager (Accountancy) (for Items 2 to 7)). 
• Craig Walker, Service Manager (HR Operations) (for Item 8). 
• Anna Whelan, Service Manager (Strategy and Partnership) (for Items 1 to 7). 

Observing via remote link (Microsoft Teams) 
• Lorraine Stout, Press Officer.
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Declaration of Interest 
• Councillor Gillian Skuse – part of Item 6. 

Chair 
• Councillor James W Stockan. 

1. Disclosure of Exempt Information 
The Committee noted the proposal that the public be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of Item 8, together with Appendix 3 of Item 2, as the business to be 
discussed involved the potential disclosure of exempt information of the classes described 
in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 as amended. 

2. Strategic Reserve Fund – Budget Review and Long Term Forecast 
After consideration of a report by the Head of Finance, copies of which had been 
circulated, the Committee: 

Noted: 

2.1. That the Strategic Reserve Fund contributed £8,263,000 to the General Fund for 
financial year 2022/23, which was the final year of a 3-year contribution strategy totalling 
£22,083,000, with £6,350,000 and £7,470,000 paid in financial years 2020/21 and 2021/22 
respectively. 

2.2. That, on 21 December 2021, when reviewing the level of disbursements from the 
Strategic Reserve Fund used to support General Fund Services and other Council 
priorities for financial year 2022/23 onwards, the Policy and Resources Committee 
recommended: 

• Approval of the Strategic Reserve Fund budget for financial year 2022/23, together with 
indicative budgets for 2023/24 and 2024/25, with the indicative baseline financial 
contribution from the Strategic Reserve Fund to the General Fund reverting to 
£6,350,000 for financial years 2023/24 and 2024/25. 

2.3. That the Strategic Reserve Fund Managed Funds investments were forecast to 
underperform against the approved budget for financial year 2022/23, as indicated in the 
probable outturn column of Appendix 1 to the report by the Head of Finance. 

2.4. That, after allowing for distributions of £8,806,000 during financial year 2022/23, the 
value of the Strategic Reserve Fund was estimated to decrease by £20,909,000 to 
£223,890,000 as at 31 March 2023. 

2.5. That the proposed existing distribution commitments of £10,263,000 for financial years 
2023/24, 2024/25 and 2025/26, and £19,050,000 allocated to support General Fund 
Services over the same period were reflected in the 3-year budget and the 10-year 
forecast, attached as Appendices 1 and 2 respectively to the report by the Head of 
Finance. 
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2.6. That the 10-year forecast, attached as Appendix 2 to the report by the Head of 
Finance, indicated that the impact of economic conditions in Quarter 4 2021/22 to date had 
had a significant impact on the sustainability of the Strategic Reserve Fund, with the 
forecast showing a continuous period where the value of the Strategic Reserve Fund was 
below the real terms value of the “floor”. 

2.7. That, in order to balance the investment returns and the associated risks, while much 
uncertainty remained within the global economy and therefore considerable volatility could 
be anticipated from investment returns over the short to medium term, the strategies for 
local investments and externally managed fund investments were reviewed regularly. 

2.8. That a very prudent approach was recommended when considering requests for 
additional disbursements from the Strategic Reserve Fund. 

The Committee resolved to recommend to the Council: 

2.9. That a financial contribution of £6,350,000 from the Strategic Reserve Fund to the 
General Fund be used as a planning assumption as part of the Council’s budget setting 
process for financial year 2023/24. 

2.10. That the Strategic Reserve Fund budget for financial year 2023/24, together with 
indicative budgets for 2024/25 and 2025/26, attached as Appendix 1 to this Minute, be 
approved. 

2.11. That the long-term 10-year budget forecast for the Strategic Reserve Fund, attached 
as Appendix 2 to this Minute, be endorsed as a financial planning document. 

2.12. That the segregation of balances in respect of the Renewable Energy Investment 
Fund be removed and the balance included with Strategic Reserve Fund balances. 

Councillors Raymond S Peace and Mellissa-Louise Thomson joined the meeting during 
discussion of this item. 

3. Strategic Reserve Fund – Contribution to General Fund Services 
Proposed Notional Allocations 
After consideration of a report by the Head of Finance, copies of which had been 
circulated, the Committee: 

Noted: 

3.1. That, for many years, the Strategic Reserve Fund allocation to the General Fund was 
used as one of the funding sources for all General Fund services rather than making a 
direct financial contribution towards specific service functions or items of expenditure. 

3.2. That the Strategic Reserve Fund contribution was attached to specific areas of 
General Fund expenditure in order that the Orkney public could see more readily the 
benefit of the Strategic Reserve Fund and the additionality of service provision that it 
allowed the Council to deliver. 
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3.3. That, although accounting for the contribution from the Strategic Reserve Fund as a 
direct contribution to specific services would have negative future consequences on 
expenditure-based budget distributions, notional allocations would avoid those negative 
consequences. 

3.4. The current performance of the Strategic Reserve Fund investment portfolio, as 
detailed in section 9 of the report by the Head of Finance. 

The Committee resolved to recommend to the Council: 

3.5. That the Strategic Reserve Fund allocation to General Fund services for financial year 
2023/24, amounting to £6,350,000, be notionally allocated as a direct funding contribution 
towards the service functions set out in Appendix 3 to this Minute. 

3.6. That, should a higher contribution than £6,350,000 be required from the Strategic 
Reserve Fund to balance the General Fund budget for financial year 2023/24, this be 
treated as a source of funding for General Fund services and notionally allocated to Loan 
Charges. 

4. General Fund Reserves Strategy 
The Committee noted that this item had been withdrawn. 

5. Community Development Fund 
After consideration of a report by the Corporate Director for Enterprise and Sustainable 
Regeneration, together with an Equality Impact Assessment, copies of which had been 
circulated, and after hearing a report from the Economic Development Officer, the 
Committee: 

Noted: 

5.1. That, in July 2016, the Council committed £1M, from the Strategic Reserve Fund, to a 
new tranche of the Community Development Fund (CDF) to support community-led capital 
projects which would have widespread and long-lasting community benefits.  

5.2. That the CDF funds, referred to at paragraph 5.1 above, were almost fully allocated, 
with less than 10% of the tranche now available for applicants. 

5.3. That, despite match funding opportunities continuing to evolve and various external 
funds available for community groups to potentially match fund, there was an expected 
need for match funding to be available locally through the CDF. 

5.4. That, on 21 December 2021, when reviewing the level of disbursements from the 
Strategic Reserve Fund used to support General Fund Services and other Council 
priorities for financial year 2022/23 onwards, the Policy and Resources Committee 
recommended that the minimum balance or “Floor”, below which the value of the Strategic 
Reserve Fund should not fall, be set at £225,049,000 as at 1 April 2022. 

5.5. That, with the value of the Strategic Reserve Fund as at 31 March 2022 being 
£233,035,000, further devaluations during the year meant that there was currently no 
headroom within the Strategic Reserve Fund for further allocations without further 
devaluing its balance in real terms. 
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Councillor Mellissa-Louise Thomson, seconded by Councillor Kristopher D Leask, moved 
that: 

• The CDF should be renewed with an allocation of £1M being made from the Strategic 
Reserve Fund, to include an allocation of £100,000 for Community Councils, namely an 
individual allocation of £5,000 to each of the 20 Community Councils. 

• The allocation be added to the Strategic Reserve Fund contribution made available as a 
funding source for the General Fund revenue budget. 

• The CDF be included in the revenue budget under the Development area at £0.333M 
per annum for the period 2023-26. 

• The criteria for operation of the new tranche of CDF, be amended to include the 
following aspects: 
o Removal of the 5% minimum applicant contribution towards project delivery. 
o Removal of “work in kind” as an eligible project cost. 
o The maximum grant available for feasibility studies being increased, from £5,000 to 

£10,000, with powers delegated to the Corporate Director for Enterprise and 
Sustainable Regeneration to determine applications. 

o Determination of grant requests towards smaller-scale projects, up to a maximum 
sum of £10,000, being delegated to the Corporate Director for Enterprise and 
Sustainable Regeneration. 

Councillor Gillian Skuse, seconded by Councillor P Lindsay Hall, moved an amendment 
that: 

• The CDF should be renewed with an allocation of £1M being made from the Strategic 
Reserve Fund, to include an allocation of £100,000 for Community Councils, namely an 
individual allocation of £5,000 to each of the 20 Community Councils. 

• The allocation be added to the Strategic Reserve Fund contribution made available as a 
funding source for the General Fund revenue budget. 

• The CDF be included in the revenue budget under the Development area at £0.333M 
per annum for the period 2023-26. 

• The criteria for operation of the new tranche of CDF, be amended to include the 
following aspects: 
o The maximum grant available for feasibility studies being increased, from £5,000 to 

£10,000, with powers delegated to the Corporate Director for Enterprise and 
Sustainable Regeneration to determine applications. 

o Determination of grant requests towards smaller-scale projects, up to a maximum 
sum of £10,000, being delegated to the Corporate Director for Enterprise and 
Sustainable Regeneration. 

The result of a recorded vote was as follows: 

For the Amendment: 

Councillors Stephen G Clackson, P Lindsay Hall, Steven B Heddle, John A R Scott, Gillian 
Skuse and Owen Tierney (6). 
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For the Motion: 

Councillors Graham A Bevan, Alexander G Cowie, David Dawson, Rachael A King, 
Kristopher D Leask, W Leslie Manson, James R Moar, Raymond S Peace, Gwenda M 
Shearer, Jean E Stevenson, James W Stockan, Ivan A Taylor, Mellissa-Louise Thomson, 
Duncan A Tullock and Heather N Woodbridge (15). 

The Motion was therefore carried and the Committee thereafter resolved to recommend 
to the Council: 

5.6. That the CDF should be renewed with an allocation of £1M being made from the 
Strategic Reserve Fund, to include an allocation of £100,000 for Community Councils, 
namely an individual allocation of £5,000 to each of the 20 Community Councils. 

5.7. That the allocation, referred to at paragraph 5.6 above, be added to the Strategic 
Reserve Fund contribution made available as a funding source for the General Fund 
revenue budget. 

5.8. That the CDF be included in the revenue budget under the Development area at 
£0.333M per annum for the period 2023-26. 

5.9. That the criteria for operation of the new tranche of CDF, be amended to include the 
following aspects: 

• Removal of the 5% minimum applicant contribution towards project delivery. 
• Removal of “work in kind” as an eligible project cost. 
• The maximum grant available for feasibility studies being increased, from £5,000 to 

£10,000, with powers delegated to the Corporate Director for Enterprise and 
Sustainable Regeneration to determine applications. 

• Determination of grant requests towards smaller-scale projects, up to a maximum sum 
of £10,000, being delegated to the Corporate Director for Enterprise and Sustainable 
Regeneration. 

6. Cost of Living Support Options 
After consideration of a joint report by the Chief Officer, Orkney Health and Social Care 
Partnership, the Corporate Director for Strategy, Performance and Business Solutions and 
the Corporate Director for Enterprise and Sustainable Regeneration, copies of which had 
been circulated, the Committee: 

Noted: 

6.1. That the Council recognised that some households were facing challenging financial 
circumstances and was keen to provide some financial support during the cost-of-living 
crisis as people faced a winter with higher energy costs. 

6.2. That, following discussions with elected members at a seminar on 19 October 2022, a 
Cost-of-Living short-term officer working group was convened to look at options on how 
assistance could be provided to reach those who would need it most.  
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6.3. That three potential schemes were developed, as detailed in section 4 of the joint 
report by the Chief Officer, Orkney Health and Social Care Partnership, the Corporate 
Director for Strategy, Performance and Business Solutions and the Corporate Director for 
Enterprise and Sustainable Regeneration, with the preferred option being Options 1 and 2, 
a Basic Low-Income Scheme and a Self-Declaration Scheme respectively, run in parallel. 

Councillor John A R Scott, seconded by Councillor Duncan A Tullock, moved that: 

• The undernoted Cost-of-Living Crisis Support Schemes be approved: 
o Basic Low-Income Scheme. 
o Self-Declaration Scheme. 

• Powers be delegated to the Head of Finance to finalise and implement the Cost-of-
Living Crisis Support Schemes, based on the distribution of £100 per eligible household. 

Councillor W Leslie Manson, seconded by Councillor Alexander G Cowie, moved an 
amendment that: 

• The undernoted Cost-of-Living Crisis Support Schemes be approved: 
o Basic Low-Income Scheme. 
o Self-Declaration Scheme. 

• Powers be delegated to the Head of Finance to finalise and implement the Cost-of-
Living Crisis Support Schemes, based on the distribution of £200 per eligible household. 

The result of a recorded vote was as follows: 

For the Amendment: 

Councillors Graham A Bevan, Alexander G Cowie, P Lindsay Hall, Kristopher D Leask, 
W Leslie Manson, James R Moar, Raymond S Peace, Gwenda M Shearer, Gillian Skuse, 
Jean E Stevenson, James W Stockan and Mellissa-Louise Thomson (12). 

For the Motion: 

Councillors Stephen G Clackson, David Dawson, Steven B Heddle, Rachael A King, John 
A R Scott, Owen Tierney, Duncan A Tullock and Heather N Woodbridge (8). 

The Amendment was therefore carried and the Committee thereafter resolved to 
recommend to the Council: 

6.4. That the undernoted Cost-of-Living Crisis Support Schemes be approved: 

• Basic Low-Income Scheme. 
• Self-Declaration Scheme. 

6.5. That powers be delegated to the Head of Finance to finalise and implement the Cost-
of-Living Crisis Support Schemes, referred to at paragraph 6.4 above, based on the 
distribution of £200 per eligible household. 

Councillor Ivan A Taylor left the meeting during discussion of this part of this item. 
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Councillor Gillian Skuse declared a financial interest in the remainder of this item, in that 
she was the Chief Executive Officer of an organisation who could potentially apply for 
funding from the proposed Islands Cost Crisis Emergency Fund, and was not present 
during discussion thereof. 

After hearing a report from the Corporate Director for Strategy, Performance and Business 
Solutions regarding proposals to support Third Sector organisations experiencing 
exception demands on their financial resources due to the cost-of-living crisis and 
especially recent and pending increases in their energy costs, the Committee: 

Noted: 

6.6. That consideration had also been given to the provision of support to Third Sector 
organisations who were experiencing substantially higher electricity charges, as detailed in 
section 5 of the joint report by the Chief Officer, Orkney Health and Social Care 
Partnership, the Corporate Director for Strategy, Performance and Business Solutions and 
the Corporate Director for Enterprise and Sustainable Regeneration. 

6.7. That consideration of support to the local business community was also being 
developed, with options to be presented to the next meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

The Committee resolved to recommend to the Council: 

6.8. That, in principle, the Islands Cost Crisis Emergency Fund, utilising emergency grant 
funding amounting to £305,000 received from the Scottish Government, be used as a 
source of funding for the purpose of support to Third Sector organisations to alleviate the 
impact of the higher electricity costs. 

6.9. That powers be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of 
Legal and Governance, to establish an Agreement with Voluntary Action Orkney to 
administer the Islands Cost Crisis Emergency Fund, and to develop criteria for 
disbursement of funding, including a cap of £15,000 on the amount allocated in response 
to any single application. 

7. Exclusion of Public 
On the motion of Councillor James W Stockan, seconded by Councillor Heather N 
Woodbridge, the Committee resolved that the public be excluded for the remainder of the 
meeting, as the business to be considered involved the disclosure of exempt information of 
the classes described in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 as amended. 

8. Scottish Local Government Living Wage Consolidation 
Pay and Grading Structure 
Under section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the public had been 
excluded from the meeting for this item on the grounds that it involved the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 11 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 
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After consideration of a report by the Corporate Director for Strategy, Performance and 
Business Solutions, together with an independent equality review, copies of which had 
been circulated, the Committee: 

Resolved to recommend to the Council what action should be taken with regard to 
consolidation of the Scottish Local Government Living Wage, together with the impact on 
the pay and grading structure, including Appendix 4 to this Minute. 

The above constitutes the summary of the Minute in terms of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 section 50C(2) as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985. 

9. Conclusion of Meeting 
At 12:13 the Chair declared the meeting concluded. 

Signed: 
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Appendix 1

SRF Draft 3 year budget - 2022/26 2022/23 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Probable Budget Budget Budget

Estimate Outturn Estimate Estimate Estimate
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Investment Activities - local investments ( 180) ( 204) ( 204) ( 204) ( 204)
                               - managed funds ( 15,522)  9,700 ( 24,687) ( 19,389) ( 13,465)
                               - loans fund  36  67  37  145  137
                               - other, including strategic projects  1,601  2,593  3,856  2,075  642
Property Investments ( 790) ( 751) ( 751) ( 751) ( 751)
Renewable Energy ( 143) ( 138) ( 138) ( 138) ( 138)
Scapa Flow Oil Port ( 830)  882  1,200  1,200  1,200
Loan Charges - interest and debt management ( 50) ( 46) ( 46) ( 46) ( 46)
Loan Charges - CFCR  119  0  119  119  119
Other ( 2)  14  14  14  14
Net budget surplus ( 15,761)  12,117 ( 20,600) ( 16,975) ( 12,492)

 0  0 10.9% 5.2% 1.4%

less allocation to protect value of fund @ RPI  12,574  19,160  28,907  12,351  3,348

Balance available for disbursement ( 3,187)  31,277  8,307 ( 4,624) ( 9,144)

Disbursements:
General Fund Services  8,263  8,263  6,350  6,350  6,350
Covid-19 Fund  0  0  0  0  0
Contribution to capital projects - HRA  0  0  0  0  0
Contribution to capital projects - General Fund  4,070  0  0  8,070  0
Contribution to the Island Games  300  27  300  645  0
North Isles Landscape Partnership Scheme  0  208  0  0  0
Contribution to other projects, incl. revenue strategic projects  0  308  450  450  348

 12,633  8,806  7,100  15,515  6,698

Deficit/(Surplus) on SRF (in real terms)  9,446  40,083  15,407  10,891 ( 2,446)

Deficit/(Surplus) on SRF (actual) ( 3,128)  20,923 ( 13,500) ( 1,460) ( 5,794)

Cashflow - Opening Balance ( 14,380) ( 26,908) ( 18,336) ( 14,501) ( 12,447)
Surplus/(Deficit) on year  3,128 ( 20,923)  13,500  1,460  5,794

Less: Non-cash - Managed Funds Income ( 15,522)  9,700 ( 24,687) ( 19,389) ( 13,465)

Fund Tansfers - Inflow/(Outflow)  12,394  17,223  11,187  17,929  7,671

Other Movements  1,564  2,572  3,835  2,054  621

Cashflow - Closing Balance ( 12,816) ( 18,336) ( 14,501) ( 12,447) ( 11,826)

2022/23 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26
Budget Probable Budget Budget Budget

Estimate Outturn Estimate Estimate Estimate
SRF Balance Sheet £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Investment Properties  19,918  20,647  20,766  20,885  21,004
Local Investments  9,748  10,296  10,256  10,216  10,176
Managed Funds Investments  280,312  243,975  257,475  258,935  264,729
OIC Loans Fund Deposit/(Advance) ( 12,816) ( 18,336) ( 14,501) ( 12,447) ( 11,826)
Provisions ( 33,315) ( 34,686) ( 38,467) ( 40,467) ( 41,034)
Net Accruals  1,351  1,994  1,994  1,994  1,994

Net Assets  265,198  223,890  237,523  239,116  245,043

Less: Unusable Reserves  9,700  11,778  11,911  12,044  12,177

 255,498  212,112  225,612  227,072  232,866

Represented by: Useable Reserves
Strategic Reserve Fund  236,874  193,654  206,242  207,154  212,694
Flotta Terminal Decline/Decommissioning Fund  7,015  7,103  7,877  8,287  8,403
Conservation Fund  194  195  195  195  195
Travel Fund  105  105  105  105  105
Talented Performers Fund  62  62  62  62  62
Orkney Memorial Fund  461  462  462  462  462
Talented Young Persons Fund  12  11  11  11  11
Renewable Energy Fund  9,405  9,395  9,533  9,671  9,809
Capital Receipts Reserve  1,370  1,125  1,125  1,125  1,125

 255,498  212,112  225,612  227,072  232,866

Target Minimum Balance or "Floor" for SRF  224,494  230,978  248,964  261,910  265,577

Useable Headroom  31,004 ( 18,866) ( 23,352) ( 34,838) ( 32,711)
12.1% -8.9% -10.4% -15.3% -14.0%
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SRF Draft 10 year budget projection - 2023/33
2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Investment Activities - local investments ( 204) ( 204) ( 204) ( 204) ( 150) ( 150) ( 150) ( 150) ( 150) ( 150)
                               - managed funds ( 24,687) ( 19,389) ( 13,465) ( 14,825) ( 15,234) ( 15,756) ( 16,298) ( 16,859) ( 16,859) ( 17,440)
                               - loans fund  37  145  137  237  220  190  173  156  156  138
                               - other, including strategic projects  3,856  2,075  642  655  668  681  695  709  709  723
                               - Strategic Project wind farms income ( 6,630) ( 6,630) ( 6,630) ( 6,630) ( 6,630) ( 6,630)
Property Investments ( 751) ( 751) ( 751) ( 766) ( 781) ( 797) ( 813) ( 829) ( 829) ( 846)
Renewable Energy ( 138) ( 138) ( 138) ( 141) ( 144) ( 146) ( 149) ( 152) ( 152) ( 155)
Scapa Flow Oil Port  1,200  1,200  1,200  1,179  1,158  1,137  1,116  1,095  1,095  1,074
Loan Charges - interest and debt management ( 46) ( 46) ( 46) ( 46) ( 46) ( 46) ( 46) ( 46) ( 46) ( 46)
Loan Charges  119  119  119  119  119  119  119  119  119  119
Other  14  14  14  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Net budget surplus ( 20,600) ( 16,975) ( 12,492) ( 13,792) ( 20,821) ( 21,399) ( 21,983) ( 22,588) ( 22,588) ( 23,214)

10.9% 5.2% 1.4% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

less allocation to protect value of fund @ RPI  28,907  12,351  3,348  4,657  4,804  4,990  5,183  5,384  5,384  5,591

Balance available for disbursement (in real terms)  8,307 ( 4,624) ( 9,144) ( 9,135) ( 16,017) ( 16,409) ( 16,800) ( 17,204) ( 17,204) ( 17,623)

Disbursements:
General Fund Services  6,350  6,350  6,350  6,477  11,500  11,730  11,965  12,204  12,204  12,448
Community Development Fund  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Contribution to capital projects - HRA  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Contribution to capital projects - General Fund  0  8,070  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Contribution to the Island Games  300  645  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
North Isles Landscape Partnership Scheme  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Contribution to other projects, incl. revenue strategic projects  450  450  348  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

Total Planned Disbursements  7,100  15,515  6,698  6,477  11,500  11,730  11,965  12,204  12,204  12,448

Deficit/(Surplus) on SRF (in real terms)  15,407  10,891 ( 2,446) ( 2,658) ( 4,517) ( 4,679) ( 4,836) ( 5,000) ( 5,000) ( 5,175)

Deficit/(Surplus) on SRF (actual) ( 13,500) ( 1,460) ( 5,794) ( 7,315) ( 9,321) ( 9,669) ( 10,019) ( 10,384) ( 10,384) ( 10,766)

Cashflow - Opening Balance ( 18,336) ( 14,501) ( 12,447) ( 11,840) ( 10,979) ( 9,502) ( 8,648) ( 7,777) ( 7,777) ( 6,889)
Surplus/(Deficit) on year  13,500  1,460  5,794  7,315  9,321  9,669  10,019  10,384  10,384  10,766

Less: Non-cash - Managed Funds Income ( 24,687) ( 19,389) ( 13,465) ( 14,825) ( 15,234) ( 15,756) ( 16,298) ( 16,859) ( 16,859) ( 17,440)

Fund Tansfers - Inflow/(Outflow)  11,187  17,929  7,671  7,510  5,914  6,088  6,279  6,475  6,475  6,675

Other Movements  3,835  2,054  607  861  1,477  854  871  888  888  906

Cashflow - Closing Balance ( 14,501) ( 12,447) ( 11,840) ( 10,979) ( 9,502) ( 8,648) ( 7,777) ( 6,889) ( 6,889) ( 5,983)

Fund Transfer Inflow  11,187  29,116  36,787  44,297  50,210  56,298  62,578  69,052  75,527  82,202
Lost Invest Income   313  1,146  1,909  2,377  2,779  3,138  3,504  3,882  4,266  4,655

 27,970



#

Appendix 2

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2031/32
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
SRF Balance Sheet £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Investment Properties  20,766  20,885  21,004  21,123  21,242  21,361  21,480  21,599  21,599  21,718
Local Investments  10,256  10,216  10,176  10,136  9,496  9,496  9,496  9,496  9,496  9,496
Managed Funds Investments  257,475  258,935  264,729  272,044  281,365  291,034  301,053  311,437  311,437  322,203
OIC Loans Fund Deposit/(Advance) ( 14,501) ( 12,447) ( 11,840) ( 10,979) ( 9,502) ( 8,648) ( 7,777) ( 6,889) ( 6,889) ( 5,983)
Provisions ( 38,467) ( 40,467) ( 41,034) ( 41,855) ( 42,692) ( 43,546) ( 44,417) ( 45,305) ( 45,305) ( 46,211)
Net Accruals  1,994  1,994  1,994  1,994  1,994  1,994  1,994  1,994  1,994  1,994

Net Assets  237,523  239,116  245,029  252,463  261,903  271,691  281,829  292,332  292,332  303,217

Less: Unusable Reserves  11,911  12,044  12,163  12,282  12,401  12,520  12,639  12,758  12,758  12,877

 225,612  227,072  232,866  240,181  249,502  259,171  269,190  279,574  279,574  290,340

Represented by: Useable Reserves
Strategic Reserve Fund 206,242       207,154       212,694       219,700       228,706       238,054       247,745       257,795       257,795       268,220       
Flotta Terminal Decline/Decommissioning Fund 7,877           8,287           8,403           8,571           8,742           8,917           9,096           9,278           9,278           9,463           
Conservation Fund 195              195              195              195              195              195              195              195              195              195              
Travel Fund 105              105              105              105              105              105              105              105              105              105              
Talented Performers Fund 62                62                62                62                62                62                62                62                62                62                
Orkney Memorial Fund 462              462              462              462              462              462              462              462              462              462              
Talented Young Persons Fund 11                11                11                11                11                11                11                11                11                11                
Renewable Energy Fund 9,533           9,671           9,809           9,950           10,093         10,240         10,389         10,542         10,542         10,697         
Capital Receipts Reserve 1,125           1,125           1,125           1,125           1,125           1,125           1,125           1,125           1,125           1,125           

225,612       227,072       232,866       240,181       249,502       259,171       269,190       279,574       279,574       290,340       

Target Minimum Balance or "Floor" for SRF  248,964  261,910  265,577  270,889  276,307  281,833  287,470  293,219  293,219  299,083

Useable Headroom ( 23,352) ( 34,838) ( 32,711) ( 30,708) ( 26,805) ( 22,662) ( 18,280) ( 13,645) ( 13,645) ( 8,743)
-10.4% -15.3% -14.0% -12.8% -10.7% -8.7% -6.8% -4.9% -4.9% -3.0%
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Appendix 3. 

Strategic Reserve Fund – Contribution to General Fund Services. 

Proposed Notional Allocations. 

 2022/23  2023/24  
 Notional 

amount 
Total Amount Total 

Service £000s £000s £000s £000s 
Chief Executive:     
Twinning 15  -  
Loan charges 1,328  28  
Third Sector Funding 142  142  
  1,485  170 
Orkney Health and Care:     
Social Care Services 1,044  574  
Voluntary Services 785  785  
Small Repairs Grants 50  50  
Childcare Partnership/Family Support 59  59  
  1,938  1,468 
Education, Leisure and Housing:     
Swimming pools 208  213  
Pickaquoy Centre 911  913  
Healthy Living Centres 96  76  
Outdoor Education service 83  86  
Active Schools 95  36  
Community Centres 296  267  
Youth Café  18  18  
Museums 293  268  
Library service 967  993  
Culture Fund 179  177  
St Magnus Cathedral 183  173  
Grounds maintenance 266  269  
Parks and play areas 80  81  
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 2022/23  2023/24  
 Notional 

amount 
Total Amount Total 

Service £000s £000s £000s £000s 
Music provision 30  -  
  3,705  3,570 
Development and Infrastructure:     
Public conveniences 85  90  
Economic Development grants 439  439  
Fairs, galas and community events 43  44  
Public Bus Contract 500  500  
Access to the Countryside 68  69  
  1,135  1,142 
Total  8,263  6,350 

 


	Item 03 Draft Minute - Special Policy and Resources - 19 December 2022
	Minute
	Policy and Resources Committee
	Present
	Present via remote link (Microsoft Teams)
	Clerk
	In Attendance
	In Attendance via remote link (Microsoft Teams)
	Observing
	Observing via remote link (Microsoft Teams)
	Declaration of Interest
	Chair
	1. Disclosure of Exempt Information
	2. Strategic Reserve Fund – Budget Review and Long Term Forecast
	3. Strategic Reserve Fund – Contribution to General Fund Services
	Proposed Notional Allocations

	4. General Fund Reserves Strategy
	5. Community Development Fund
	6. Cost of Living Support Options
	7. Exclusion of Public
	8. Scottish Local Government Living Wage Consolidation
	Pay and Grading Structure

	9. Conclusion of Meeting


	Item 03 Appendix 1 - SRF 3-year budget
	Item 03 Appendix 2 - SRF 10-year forecast
	Item 03 Appendix 3 SRF Contribution to General Fund Services

